
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Residents' and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

 

   
Date: WEDNESDAY, 22 

SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

Time: COMMITTEE TO CONVENE 
AT 5.30 P.M. 
 
OFFICERS AND 
WITNESSES TO ATTEND 
AT 6.00 P.M. 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

 
Meeting 
Details: 

 
Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Michael Markham (Chairman) 
Shirley Harper-O'Neill (Vice-Chairman) 
Janet Duncan, Labour Lead  
Judy Kelly 
June Nelson 
Susan O'Brien 
 

 Published: Tuesday, 14 September 2010 
 
This agenda and associated reports can 
be made available in other languages, in 
Braille, large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

  
Contact:  Natasha Dogra 
Tel: 01895 277 488 
Fax: 01895 277 373 
Email: ndogra@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov:9071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=114&Year=2009 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. I
[...]
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 

 
 

4 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2010 1 - 4 
 

5 Review 1: What problems are posed to Hillingdon, and beyond, by 
the legal high Khat and what can we do to tackle them?  

5 - 18 
 

 Verbal update by Officers, followed by Witness Session 1.  
 

6 Review 2: A review of Hillingdon's Town Twinning relationships  19 - 28 
 

 Consideration of scoping report.  

7 Forward Plan 29 - 36 
 

8 Work Programme 2010 37 - 40 
 

 



Residents’ and Environmental Services POC – 27 July 2010 
Part 1 – Members, Public & Press 

Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
27 July 2010 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present: 

Councillors Michael Markham (Chairman), Shirley Harper O’Neill (Vice-Chairman), 
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead), Judy Kelly, June Nelson and Susan O’Brien. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Natasha Dogra, DS 
James Gleave, P,E&CS 
Jales Tippel, P,E&CS 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

3. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda would be considered in 
Part 1. 
 

 

4. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 JUNE 
2010  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes of 8 June 2010 were agreed as an accurate account of 
the meeting. 
 

 

5. CONSULTATION ON POLICY FRAMEWORK DOCUMENT: LDF 
CORE STRATEGY  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee questioned Officers whether the consultation period for 
the Policy Framework Document – LDF Core Strategy could be 
extended, and some members of the public were not aware of the 
document. Officers informed Members that a further 6-week 
consultation would take place after the changes had been made from 
the first 6-week consultation period. Members asked that Officers be 
more pro-active in advertising the consultation through Hillingdon 
People magazine and local newspapers.  

 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 4

Page 1



  
 
Members agreed to submit the following comments to Officers: 

§ RESPOC had concerns over the effectiveness of the 
communication of the consultation and asked Officers to take 
pro-active steps to ensure the wider community was consulted. 

§ Members asked Officers to use the term ‘Culture’ on the 
contents page in the title “Sports, Leisure & Culture.”  

§ The Committee highlighted their concerns over the user-
friendliness of the consultation document, and asked Officers to 
keep the target audience in mind while writing the document.  

 
The Committee requested to be consulted on the consultation 
document during the second 6-week consultation.  
 
To Note:  
The Committee noted the consultation document. 
 

6. PERFORMANCE AND BUDGET REPORT  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 The Quarterly Performance Information Report provided a review of the 
actions taken to meet the Council Plan targets, the Local Area 
Agreement targets (both of which are outcome driven), performance 
indicators (local and national) that the groups used to manage and 
monitor their performance (and were available quarterly). 
 
The total spend for 2009/10 was £1,728k, representing 72% of the 
budget, £2,411k. The largest area of variance was the Libraries 
refurbishment programme and the fit out and joinery works for the new 
Botwell Library, with the enhancements that were made to the 
specification, this work was slipped into April and May 2010 and is now 
completed. All other capital projects in the P&CS programme were ‘on 
track’ against quality, cost, time and business benefits 
 
To Note: 
The Committee noted the Performance and Budget reports, and 
were in agreement that the departments were performing well. 
 

 

7. REVIEW DISCUSSION: CONSIDERATION OF SCOPING REPORTS  
(Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Officers introduced the scoping report for the Committee’s first review 
on the legal high Khat.  
 
Members of the Committee were encouraged to see an extensive list of 
witnesses, and highlighted the need to ensure each witness was made 
to feel comfortable when attending Committee meetings. Members 
suggested involving residents who live around Khat houses, but 
suggested this needed to be approached cautiously.  
 
Media representation would be encouraged at meetings, where 
appropriate. The Committee were informed that Sky News had recently 
covered a story on Khat which was filmed near Heathrow Airport. The 
Committee discussed inviting Sky News, national newspapers and 
local newspapers to future meeting where Khat would be discussed. 

 

Page 2



  
 
Members agreed the following format for the forthcoming Committee 
meetings: 
 
22 September 2010  importation and distribution 
7 October 2010  social issues 
16 November 2010  health issues 
14 December 2010  crime and ASB 
18 January 2010  national issues 
15 February 2010  conclusions / recommendations 
9 March 2010  1st draft of report 
12 April 2010   agree final report 
22 May 2010   report to cabinet  
 
Agreed: 
Members delegated the task of writing lines of questioning to the 
Chairman and Democratic Services Officer.  
The Committee agreed that Hayes Town Partnership Chairman, 
David Brough, be invited to attend meetings where Khat would be 
discussed as a Standing Witness.  
 

8. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee agreed the Forward Plan. 
 

 

9. WORK PROGRAMME 2010  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee agreed the Work Programme for 2010/11. 
 

 

  
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277 488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee report  
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

What problems are posed to Hillingdon, and beyond, by the legal 
high Khat and what can we do to tackle them? 

 
Witness Session 1: Importation and Distribution     Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 

Telephone: 01895 277488 
REASON FOR ITEM   
To enable the Committee to gather the evidence for their in-depth review of the 
legal high Khat 
  
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
1.  Question witnesses on the importation and distribution of Khat, making use 

of the suggested questions and asking additional questions as required.  
  
2.  Identify issues for further investigation at later witness sessions.  
  
3.  Highlight potential issues for the Committee’s recommendations in the final 

report. 
  

Background 
This is the first meeting that Residents’ and Environmental Services POC has 
considered the topic of Khat. At its meeting of 8 June 2010 the Committee 
considered a scoping report for the review of Khat. Members agreed that the aim 
of the review would be: 
“A review into the problems caused by Khat leading to recommendations to help 
Hillingdon deal with the problems associated with the legal high.” 

 
Terms of Reference 
1. Members also agreed that the terms of reference for the review should be: 
 
2. To learn about the production of Khat: where it is grown, who grows it and 

how much it costs to produce it; 
 
3. To examine the importation of Khat: how the UK Border Agency deal with 

Khat dealers at Heathrow Airport; 
 
4. To analyse the distribution patterns in the borough: where is it sold and the 

cost; 
 
5. To examine the usage of Khat: the profile of the average user, social effects, 

health side effects; 
 
6. To investigate the link, if any, between Khat use and anti-social behaviour; 
 
7. To analyse whether the use of Khat is spreading in the UK and what can be 

done to discourage this in the future: would it be possible to grow Khat in the 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee report  
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

UK and could this lead to expansion of use not only within communities 
renowned for consuming Khat now but more wide-spread usage; 

 
8. To investigate how the London Borough of Hillingdon could work with external 

agencies to tackle the problem of Khat in the future; 
 
9. To identify ways in which the London Borough of Hillingdon can raise 

awareness of the problem.  
 
10. To report to Cabinet recommendations based upon comprehensive evidence. 
 
Witnesses 
 
Date of RESPOC meeting Witnesses Invited 
22nd September 2010 Importation & Distribution 

Viv Pullha, UKBA 
Joanne Kingham, UKBA 
Shabeg Nagra, Health Control Officer, 
Heathrow 

7th October 2008 Social 
 

16th November 2008 Health 
 

14 December 2010 Crime & Anti-Social Behavior 
 

14 January 2011 National 
 

 
 
Suggested Questions / Lines of Enquiry for Witness Session 1 
 
General 
1. Who owns / controls production – individuals, private firms, government 

controlled organisations, criminal gangs, terrorist groups?   
2. What is the value of the Khat market in the UK?  
3. How many users care there in UK and in Hillingdon? 
4. How much does Khat cost per user? 
5. Is it / could it be classified as a food stuff i.e. vegetable and, thus, be 

subject to existing food safety / hygiene regulations? 
6. Khat requires similar environments to cannabis to grow in the UK. Have 

customs / police found any growing in this country and, if so, where and 
how much? 

 
Importation 
7. How much comes in and from where? 
8. What h
[...]
is review to well-timed and of great 
significance to the residents of the London Borough of Hillingdon. 
 
There is a lack of knowledge about the services already available to Khat 
users, with Hillingdon PCT funding an outreach service for Khat users which 
has not been well publicised. The Committee believe these services should 
be bought to the attention of residents who are in need of support.  
 
Khat is imported from eastern Africa and its use is associated almost 
exclusively with people of Somali or Ethiopian ethnicity. However, the use of it 
is spreading to wider communities and younger people. 
 
Who is this review covering? 
1. People affected by the usage of Khat in Hillingdon, which is mainly in the  
Hayes area 
2. Council services including Youth and Connexions Team, Community Safety  
Team and Environmental Protection 
3. External partners e.g. Metropolitan Police, Voluntary Sector groups working  
with Somali people in Hayes, NHS Hillingdon Drug and Alcohol Action Team 
4. Relevant decision makers 
5. Scientific and medical experts  
 
Key issues 
 
Methodology 
The Policy and Overview Committee is to receive reports, presentations and 
hear from witnesses, including a site visit.  
 
 

Page 10



   

 
 

5 

Relevant Documents 
2005 Advisory Council on the Misuse of Drugs “Khat: Assessment of Risk to the 
Individual and Communities in the UK” 
 
Potential Witnesses 
Witnesses will either be invited to meetings or will be sent questions by the 
Committee: 
 
Meeting theme – Importation and Distribution - where it’s grown, how it’s 
imported and distributed around the UK, legal definition, checking processes 
at Heathrow and other ports, VAT position, role of UKBA / HMRC 
Witnesses 
Viv Pullha   UKBA 
Joanne Kingham  UKBA 
Shabeg Nagra  Imported Food, Heathrow Airport   
Kathy Sparks   Planning, Environment, Community LBH 
 
Meeting theme - Social - the effects of Khat on users, their families and the 
community at large, including young people
[...]
 no evidence of its use by the wider community.  
 
9.2 Khat is a much less potent stimulant than other commonly used drugs 
such as amphetamine or cocaine. However some individuals use it in a 
dependent manner.  
 
9.3 Khat use is a risk factor for oral cancers and possibly for myocardial 
infarction. Residual pesticides on the leaves of Khat represent a health risk.  
 
9.4 There is some evidence of an association with chronic Khat use and 
development of psychological symptoms. However, as yet there is no proven 
causal association. 
 

Source: Advisory Council on the Misuse of Drugs (ACMD)  
Khat (Qat): Assessment of Risk to the Individual and Communities in the UK 

 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



RESPOC – PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

 

REVIEWS IN 2010/11:   
Review 2: A review of Hillingdon’s Town Twinning relationships 
 
 

 
 

 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 

Telephone: 01895 277488 
REASON FOR ITEM 
To approve the scoping report for the Committee’s 2010/11review. 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
1. To approve the scoping report on Town Twinning. 
 
2. To request further amendments to the report to best reflect the Committee’s 

intentions during the review. 
 

 
INFORMATION 
 
1. The Committee is responsible for undertaking the ‘policy overview’ role in 

relation to Residents and Environmental Services. This role is outlined at the 
start of the agenda.  
 

2. Previous experience from both Hillingdon and other Councils indicates that the 
Committee can have the greatest impact by focusing on a particular topic at one 
or several meetings. 

 
 
SUGGESTED SCRUTINY ACTIVITY  
 
1. To agree the scoping report for the review 
 
2. To agree the terms of reference for the review 
 
3. To agree the list of witnesses to be invited 
 
4. To agree the time-frame for completion of the review 
 
5. To agree a potential aim for the review – what the Committee hope to achieve 
 
6. To identify issues that the Com
[...]
 – review the annual work programme 

Statement of Licensing Policy -  consultation update by 
Licensing Service Manager 

Annual Safety at Sports Ground Report – Committee 
update. 

Review 1 – witness session: Health 

16 November 2010 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Review 1 –  witness session: crime and anti-social 
behaviour 

Review 2 – Committee to agree final report 

14 December 2010 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Review 1 – witness session: national 

18 January 2011 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Review 1 – witness session: women’s association? 

15 February 2011 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Review 1 – discussion of conclusions and 
recommendations 

9 March 2011 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
12 April 2011 Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Page 38



 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee                
 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
   

Review 1 – agree final report  

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2010
	5 Review 1: What problems are posed to Hillingdon, and beyond, by the legal high Khat and what can we do to tackle them?
	Khat Scoping Report

	6 Review 2: A review of Hillingdon's Town Twinning 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
22 September 2010 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Mike Markham (Chairman), Shirley Harper-O’Neill (Vice-Chairman),  
Lynne Allen (Labour Lead), Judy Kelly, June Nelson and Susan O’Brien. 
 
Witnesses Present: 
Joanne Kingham – UKBA 
Shabeg Nagra – Heathrow Port Health Manager 
Viv Pullha - UKBA 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Natasha Dogra – Democratic Services 
 
Also Present: 
Jack Griffin, Uxbridge Gazette 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies had been received from Cllr Duncan and Cllr Allen 
substituted. 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

3. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda would be considered in 
public. 
 

 

4. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 
2010  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes of 27 July 2010 were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

5. REVIEW 1: WHAT PROBLEMS ARE POSED TO HILLINGDON, AND 
BEYOND, BY THE LEGAL HIGH KHAT AND WHAT CAN WE DO TO 
TACKLE THEM?  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman invited Officers to update Members on progress made 
since the last meeting. Officers informed the Committee that letters had 

 



  
been sent to Local Authorities across the country asking for their views 
on Khat; whether Khat was a problem in their boroughs. The London 
Boroughs of Islington, Richmond, Hounslow and Brent had replied 
saying Khat was not a major issue in their areas. Wider ranging areas 
such as Cardiff, Kent, Sheffield and Bolton had replied saying Khat was 
a problem in their areas. This had led to the formation of Khat Task 
Groups, Khat awareness training and Khat Working Groups for 
Somalis.  
 
Having contacted the Food Standards Agency (FSA) Officers had been 
informed that Khat was not classified as a food as it was not swallowed 
and has no nutritional value. It had been likened to chewing tobacco. 
However, the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA) informed Officers that Khat was not classified as a plant. 
Therefore, without being classified Khat had no legislation enforced on 
it.  
 
Officers informed Members that Khat was grown in Yemen, Kenya, 
Ethiopia, Somalia, Uganda and maybe Israel. Khat was harvested for 5 
to 7 years in forests and then imported to countries such as Spain, 
Holland and the UK. 8 tonnes of Khat were imported to Heathrow 
Airport 5 times a week, from Kenya and Somalia predominately. 
 
Khat arrived at Heathrow Airport in large boxes with the initials of those 
who had ordered it. It is unloaded from the plane and transported into 
the Transit Shed where it is kept as an unopened box until someone 
collected it. An “Arranger” collected the consignment after paying VAT 
on each box. On average each box had a street value of £35 (17.5% of 
which amounted to £6.13 which is the VAT paid on each box). VAT 
collected from Khat amounted to £2 million per annum. Arrangers paid 
in cash and had temporary VAT numbers which were easy to organise 
and difficult to trace. This was paid to the Agent at Heathrow who was 
responsible for freight that day. Agents changed on a daily basis. After 
the VAT was paid the consignment was released to the Arranger. The 
Arranger would then take the boxes and distribute the Khat amongst 
those who had ordered it. This transaction would take place in areas 
around Heathrow such as old warehouses. The Khat would then be 
further distributed and sold to Khat users in cafes, Khat houses and 
Convenience Stores. 
 
Witnesses informed the Committee that Khat was imported as a plant. 
Therefore no food legislations were attached to it. In 2009 6 Khat 
consignments were checked by the UK Border Agency for pesticides, 
bacteriological evidence and salmonella. 3 consignments were 
infected. Nevertheless all consignments had to be released to the 
Arranger, as Khat was not classified as an illegal substance and 
therefore no legislation could be enforced. Consignments were not 
opened, and only scanned for radioactive material.  
 
Witnesses said if Khat was to be reclassified as food there could be 
tighter controls over the importation as it would have to meet FSA 
standards. However, it was made clear that this decision would have to 
come from central Government and be uniformally accepted by all 
agencies (such as FSA, DEFRA and UKBA).  



  
 
Members queried whether other airports in the UK were receiving Khat 
consignments. Officers were instructed to investigate this.  
 
The Committee made Officers aware of the various different forms 
Khat was now available in. Khat tea, Khat tablets, Khat alcohol and 
Khat sweets were now available to buy online. Officers were instructed 
to investigate this further. Officers informed the Committee that 
breaking Khat down to consume it in an alcoholic or pill form was a 
serious offence, according to Misuse of Drugs Acts. The Act stated that 
using Khat to make alcohol or tablets was illegal, and the substance 
formed would be classed as a Class C drug, based on the levels of the 
two drugs in Khat used to make the substance. Officers were instructed 
to follow this up with external agencies. 
 
Officers informed the Committee that Khat could not be grown in the 
UK due to the weather and soil here. Khat could be frozen and 
consumed at a later date though. 
 
Officers informed Members that UK agencies were working in coalition 
with US agencies to crack down on the levels of Khat being smuggled 
into America. A box of Khat which may have had a UK street value of 
£100 was worth $26,000 on the streets of the US. Consignments were 
taken on board flights from the UK as hand luggage and checked in 
luggage. Khat was easy to disguise and as it was not an illegal 
substance it could be taken on board. However, Khat could not be 
taken on board flights to the United States and airlines could be heavily 
fined if Khat was found aboard a flight bound for the US. Nevertheless, 
security checks at Heathrow Airport were predominantly focused on 
checking for security risks.  
 
Officers informed the Committee that since the publishing of the 
Advisory Council’s Misuse of Drugs report in 2005 the number of Khat 
users had increased significantly. On 15 September 2010 the Home 
Office launched “The Crazy Scientist” campaign to raise student 
awareness of legal highs and their side affects. The posters and 
postcards were to be distributed during University Freshers’ Weeks 
across the UK.  
 
The Committee raised the issue of whether spitting was illegal, as Khat 
users would chew the leaves and spit out a purple colour spit onto the 
pavements while chewing Khat. 
 
The Committee asked Officers from UKBA to kindly prepare a briefing 
paper on VAT from Khat for Members. The Committee also requested 
information on Khat imported to other UK airports.  
 
The Committee thanked Officers for attending the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
The Committee noted the information from witnesses and officers.  
 

6. REVIEW 2: A REVIEW OF HILLINGDON'S TOWN TWINNING 
RELATIONSHIPS  (Agenda Item 6) 

Action by 



  
 

 Members considered the scoping report for the second review to be 
undertaken by the Committee. The Committee agreed that Town 
Twinning should be investigated to see whether the current 
arrangements could be improved to ensure Hillingdon were benefiting 
from the service. 
 
Resolved: 
The Committee agreed the scoping report. Officers were 
instructed to begin the review via email. 
 

 

7. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee noted the Forward Plan. 
 

 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 2010  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 At the request of the Chairman the following Committee meeting on 7th 
October 2010 would begin at 5.45 p.m. with the witness session 
beginning at 6.00 p.m. 
 
The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 7.15 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277 488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


